• for the pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2002, our initial public offering of 2,300,000 common units at an offering price of
$20.00 per common unit and the formation transactions related to our partnership.

   The pro forma balance sheet and the pro forma statements of operations were derived by adjusting the historical financial statements of Crosstex Energy, L.P. The
adjustments are based on currently available information and, therefore, the actual adjustments may differ from the pro forma adjustments. However, management believes that
the adjustments provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the acquisition from DEFS and the other transactions. The unaudited pro forma financial
statements do not purport to present the financial position or results of operations of Crosstex Energy, L.P. had the acquisition from DEFS or the other transactions actually been
completed as of the dates indicated. Moreover, the statements do not project the financial position or results of operations of Crosstex Energy, L.P. for any future date or period.

F-2

Crosstex Energy, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

June 30, 2003

(In thousands, except unit data)

Crosstex
Energy, L.P.

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

Pro forma
As Adjusted

Assets

Current assets:

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,626 $ — $ 1,626 $ 54,825  (b) $ 1,626
   (3,878

1,119
(52,066

)(c)
  (d)
)(e)

 Accounts receivable   142,993   142,993   142,993
 Assets from risk management activities   2,578   2,578   2,578
 Prepaid expenses and other   2,525   2,525   2,525

  Total current assets   149,722  —  149,722  —  149,722

Property and equipment, net   188,986   188,986   188,986

Assets from risk management activities   1   1   1
Intangible assets, net   5,847   5,847   5,847
Goodwill, net   4,873   4,873   4,873
Investment in limited partnerships   1,113   1,113   1,113
Other assets, net   2,023   2,023   2,023

  Total assets  $ 352,565 $ — $ 352,565 $ — $ 352,565

Liabilities and Partners' Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued gas
purchases

$ 151,785 $ — $ 151,785 $ — $ 151,785

 Accrued imbalances payable   268   268   268

Liabilities from risk management
activities

 4,605   4,605   4,605

 Current portion of long-term debt   50   50   50
 Other current liabilities   4,033   4,033   4,033

  Total currrent liabilities   160,741  —  160,741  —  160,741

Long-term debt   98,700  10,000  (a) 98,700  (52,066)(e)  46,634
   (10,000)(a)
Liabilities from risk management activities   20   20   20
Liability from interest rate swap   323   323   323

Partners' equity:
 Common unitholders   59,126   59,126  54,825  (b)  110,073
   (3,878)(c)
 Subordinated unitholders   34,669   34,669   34,669
 General partner interest   1,163   1,163  1,119  (d)  2,282

 Other comprehensive income (loss)   (2,177)   (2,177)   (2,177)

  Total partners' equity   92,781   92,781  52,066  144,847

  Total liabilities and partners' equity  $ 352,565 $ — $ 352,565 $ — $ 352,565

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-3

Crosstex Energy, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2003

(In thousands, except per unit data)

Crosstex
Historical

DEFS Assets

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 469,345 $ 106,322 $ — $ 575,667 $ — $ 575,667

 Treating   10,477   10,477   10,477

  Total revenues   479,822  106,322  —  586,144  —  586,144

Operating costs and expenses:
 Midstream purchased gas   451,479  97,838   549,317   549,317
 Treating purchased gas   4,451   4,451   4,451
 Operating expenses   6,545  3,098   9,643   9,643
 General and administrative   3,391   3,391   3,391
 Stock based compensation   3,072   3,072   3,072
 Impairments   —   —   —
 (Profit) loss on energy trading   (845)   (845)   (845)
 Depreciation and amortization   5,046  1,924  369(f)  7,339   7,339

Total operating costs and
expenses   473,139  102,860  369  576,368  —  576,368

  Operating income (loss)   6,683  3,462  (369)  9,776  —  9,776
Other income (expense):

 Interest expense, net   (875)   (2,103
)
(g)  (2,978)  1,169(h)  (1,809)

 Other income   (1)   (1)   (1)

  Total other income (expense)   (876)  —  (2,103)  (2,979)  1,169  (1,810)

  Net income  $ 5,807 $ 3,462 $ (2,472) $ 6,797 $ 1,169 $ 7,966

General partner share of net income   172   191   225

Limited partners share of net income  $ 5,635   $ 6,606   $ 7,741

Net income per limited partners' unit:
 Basic  $ 0.77   $ 0.91   $ 0.88

 Diluted  $ 0.77   $ 0.90   $ 0.87

Weighted-average limited partners' units
outstanding
 Basic   7,300   7,300   8,800(i)

 Diluted   7,366   7,366   8,866(i)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.

F-4

Crosstex Energy, L.P.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per unit data)

Crosstex
Historical

DEFS Assets

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Offering
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Revenues:
 Midstream  $ 437,676 $ 137,255 $ (174)(j) $ 574,757 $ — $ 574,757
 Treating   14,817   14,817   14,817

  Total revenues   452,493  137,255  (174)  589,574  —  589,574

Operating costs and expenses:

 Midstream purchased gas   413,982  120,966  (109)(j)  534,839   534,839
 Treating purchased gas   5,767   5,767   5,767
 Operating expenses   10,468  5,282  (89)(j)  15,661   15,661
 General and administrative   8,454   (2,454)(k) 6,000   6,000
 Stock based compensation   41   41   41
 Impairments   4,175  6,900  (6,900)(f)  4,175   4,175
 (Profit) loss on energy trading   (2,703)   (2,703)   (2,703)
 Depreciation and amortization   7,745  4,277  (150

308
)(j)
  (f)

 12,180   12,180

Total operating costs and
expenses   447,929  137,425  (9,394)  575,960  —  575,960

  Operating income (loss)   4,564  (170)  9,220  13,614   13,614
Other income (expense):
 Interest expense, net   (2,717)   (4,420)(g) (5,714)  2,473(h)  (3,241)

   1,423  (l)

 Other income   155   155   155

  Total other income (expense)   (2,562)  —  (2,997)  (5,559)  2,473  (3,086)

  Net income  $ 2,002 $ (170) $ 6,223 $ 8,055 $ 2,473 $ 10,528

General partner share of net income   6   161   211

Limited partners share of net income  $ 314   $ 7,894   $ 10,317

Net income per limited partners' unit:
 Basic  $ 0.04   $ 1.08   $ 1.17

 Diluted  $ 0.04   $ 1.08   $ 1.17

Weighted-average limited partners
units outstanding:
 Basic   7,300   7,300   8,800  (i)

 Diluted   7,310   7,310   8,810  (i)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements.